

Nos. 05-908 and 05-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, ET AL.,
Respondents.

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, CUSTODIAL PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND
OF JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Ninth and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jonathan I. Blackman

Counsel of Record

CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP

Amy Chung

Richa Gulati

Avi E. Luft

David Rush

One Liberty Plaza

New York, New York 10006

(212) 225-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>Brown</i> And Its Progeny Set Forth A Compelling Government Interest In Integrated Public Schools.....	3
II. The Goal Of Integration Set Forth In <i>Brown</i> And Its Progeny Has Not Been Realized In New York City, Leaving In Its Place The Very Harms This Court Observed Fifty Years Ago	5
A. New York City’s Schools Are Some Of The Nation’s Most Racially Segregated Institutions	6
B. The Negative Effects Of Segregated Schools On Minority Children That The Court Observed In <i>Brown</i> And Its Progeny Are Evident In New York City’s <i>De Facto</i> Segregated School System.....	13

	<i>Page</i>
III. Voluntary Efforts To Desegregate Public Schools, Including Through The Consideration of Race, Not Only Are Constitutional, But Also Advance The Principles Of <i>Brown</i> And Its Progeny.....	17
A. There Is A Compelling State Interest In The Benefits Of Integrating Public Schools.....	17
B. The Consideration Of Race Is Appropriate And Necessary To Advance The Compelling State Interest In Integrated Public Schools	22
C. Courts Should Defer To Local School Boards In Their Determination Of What Means To Use To Address <i>De Facto</i> Segregation	26
D. The Affirmative Steps Taken By Seattle And Louisville To Effectuate Integration In Their Schools Are Not Only Constitutional But Also Models For Other School Districts Where <i>De Facto</i> Segregation Threatens To Render Meaningless The Principles Of <i>Brown</i> And Its Progeny	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Balaban v. Rubin</i> , 20 A.D.2d 438, 248 N.Y.S.2d 574 (2d Dep't), <i>aff'd</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 193, 199 N.E.2d 375, 250 N.Y.S.2d 281, <i>cert. denied</i> , 379 U.S. 881 (1964)	5
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	4
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	4, 26
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State of New York</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893, 801 N.E.2d 326, 769 N.Y.S.2d 106 (2003)	14, 15, 16
<i>Comfort ex rel. Neumyer v. Lynn Sch. Comm.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 328 (D. Mass. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 418 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S. Ct. 798 (2005)	24
<i>Comfort v. Lynn Sch. Comm.</i> , 418 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 126 S. Ct. 798 (2005).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	4
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	26

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	3-4
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	19-20
<i>Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	26
<i>McFarland v. Jefferson County Pub. Sch.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 834 (W.D. Ky. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 416 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. granted</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2351 (2006).....	8
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	26
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	26
<i>Monroe v. Bd. of Comm'rs of City of Jackson</i> , 391 U.S. 450 (1968).....	25
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971).....	22, 27
<i>Parent Ass'n of Andrew Jackson High Sch. v.</i> <i>Ambach</i> , 598 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1979).....	25-26
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1</i> , 426 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2351 (2006)....	8, 23
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1972)	27
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	3, 4, 25, 26-27

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	26
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	23
 Other Authorities	
Sandy Banks, <i>Mixed Results for L.A.'s Magnet Schools</i> , L.A. Times, Jan. 20, 2006, at 1.....	24
Andrew Beveridge, <i>High School Students</i> , Gotham Gazette, Apr. 28, 2005, available at http://www.gothamgazette.com/article/demographics/ 20050428/5/1395	11
President George W. Bush, Remarks at Grand Opening of Brown v. Board of Education National Historic Site (May 17, 2004), avail- able at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/ releases/2004/05/print/20040517-4.html	4
Christopher Dunn & Donna Lieberman, Op-ed, <i>Deepening Racial Isolation and Despair for Black and Latino Children in New York's Public Schools</i> , Newsday, June 24, 2003, at 2.....	15
Editorial, <i>Segregation Reigns on LI</i> , Newsday, Aug. 21, 2006, at A32.....	9
Elissa Gootman, <i>In Elite N.Y. Schools, a Dip in Blacks and Hispanics</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 18, 2006, at A1.....	12

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Jonathan Kozol, <i>Segregated Schools: Shame of the City</i> , Gotham Gazette, Jan. 16, 2006, available at http://www.gothamgazette.com/article//20060116/202/1718	9
Jonathan Kozol, <i>The Shame of the Nation: The Restoration of Apartheid Schooling in America</i> (2005)	<i>passim</i>
Michael Kurlaender & John T. Yun, <i>The Impact of Racial and Ethnic Diversity in Educational Outcomes: Lynn, MA School District 2</i> (The Civil Rights Project at Harvard University Feb. 2002)	20, 21
Tamar Lewin, <i>More Students Passing Regents, But Achievement Gap Still Persists</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 18, 2004, at B1	17
Donald E. Lively & Stephen Plass, <i>Equal Protection: The Jurisprudence of Denial and Evasion</i> , 40 Am. U. L. Rev. 1307 (Summer 1990)	13
John Logan, Dierdre Oakley & Jacob Stowell, <i>Choosing Segregation: Racial Imbalance in American Public Schools 1999-2000</i> (Lewis Mumford Center for Comparative Urban and Regional Research, University of Albany Mar. 29, 2002).....	8, 9
John Logan & John Mollenkopf, <i>People & Politics in America's Big Cities</i> (Drum Major Institute for Public Policy May 15, 2003)	6, 7

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Rachel F. Moran, <i>Bilingual Education, Immigration, and the Culture of Disinvestment</i> , 2 J. Gender Race & Just. 163 (1999)	9
N.Y. City Dep't of Educ., <i>2004-2005 Annual Regional Report, Region 7</i> , available at http://schools.nyc.gov/daa/SchoolReports/05asr/7.pdf (last visited Oct. 3, 2006)	9
N.Y. City Dep't of Educ., <i>2004-2005 Annual School Report, Region 1, H.S. 445</i> , available at http://schools.nyc.gov/daa/SchoolReports/05asr/210445.pdf (last visited Oct. 3, 2006)	11
N.Y. City Dep't of Educ., <i>2004-2005 Annual School Report, Region 5, P.S./M.S. 114</i> , available at http://schools.nyc.gov/daa/SchoolReports/05asr/427114.pdf (last visited Oct. 5, 2006)	10
N.Y. City Dep't of Educ., <i>2004-2005 Annual School Report, Region 6, P.S. 6</i> , available at http://schools.nyc.gov/daa/SchoolReports/05asr/317006.pdf (last visited Oct. 3, 2006).....	11
N.Y. City Dep't of Educ., <i>2004-2005 Annual School Report, Region 6, P.S. 195</i> , available at http://schools.nyc.gov/daa/SchoolReports/05asr/322195.pdf (last visited Oct. 5, 2006)	10
N.Y. City Dep't of Educ., <i>2004-2005 Annual School Report, Region 7, H.S. 455</i> , available at http://schools.nyc.gov/daa/SchoolReports/05asr/531455.pdf (last visited Oct. 3, 2006)	10

	<i>Page(s)</i>
N.Y. City Dep't of Educ., <i>2004-2005 Annual School Report, Region 8, H.S. 430</i> , available at http://schools.nyc.gov/daa/SchoolReports/05asr/313430.pdf (last visited Oct. 3, 2006)	12
N.Y. City Dep't of Educ., <i>2004-2005 Annual School Report, Region 9, P.S. 6</i> , available at http://schools.nyc.gov/daa/SchoolReports/05asr/102006.pdf (last visited Oct. 3, 2006)	10
N.Y. City Dep't of Educ., <i>2004-2005 Annual School Report, Region 9, P.S. 65</i> , available at http://schools.nyc.gov/daa/SchoolReports/05asr/207065.pdf (last visited Oct. 3, 2006)	10
N.Y. City Dep't of Educ., <i>2004-2005 Annual School Report, Region 9, H.S. 475</i> , available at http://schools.nyc.gov/daa/SchoolReports/05asr/102475.pdf (last visited Oct. 3, 2006)	11
N.Y. City Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene, <i>Community Health Profiles: The Health of Central Harlem, Manhattan</i> (2003)	7
N.Y. City Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene, <i>Community Health Profiles: The Health of Hunts Point and Mott Haven, Bronx</i> (2003) ...	8
N.Y. City Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene, <i>Community Health Profiles: The Health of Inwood and Washington Heights, Manhattan</i> (2003)	7
N.Y. City Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene, <i>Community Health Profiles: The Health of Lower Manhattan</i> (2003)	7

	<i>Page(s)</i>
N.Y. City Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene, <i>Community Health Profiles: The Health of Southwest Brooklyn</i> (2003).....	7-8
N.Y. City Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene, <i>Community Health Profiles: The Health of the Upper East Side, Manhattan</i> (2003)	7
Gary Orfield & Chungmei Lee, <i>Why Segregation Matters: Poverty and Educational Inequality</i> (The Civil Rights Project at Harvard University Jan. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
Gary Orfield, Daniel Losen & Johanna Wald, <i>Losing Our Future</i> (The Civil Rights Project at Harvard University Mar. 2004).....	15, 16
Gary Orfield & John T. Yun, <i>Resegregation in American Schools</i> (The Civil Rights Project at Harvard University Feb. 1999)	9-10
Gail Robinson, <i>Fifty Years After Brown</i> , Gotham Gazette, May 17, 2004, available at http:// www.gothamgazette.com/article//20040517/ 200/981	16
Celia M. Ruiz, <i>Can Voluntary Racial Integration Plans at the K-12 Educational Level Meet Grutter's Constitutional Standard?</i> , 67 Ohio St. L.J. 303 (2006)	24
James E. Ryan, <i>Voluntary Integration: Asking the Right Questions</i> , 67 Ohio St. L.J. 327 (2006)	25

	<i>Page(s)</i>
State Education Commissioner's Advisory Committee on Human Relations and Community Tensions, <i>Desegregating the Public Schools of New York City: A Report Prepared for the Board of Education of the City of New York</i> (May 12, 1964)	19
Claude M. Steele, <i>Not Just a Test</i> , <i>The Nation</i> , May 3, 2004, at 3.....	13
Christopher Swanson, <i>Who Graduates? Who Doesn't? A Statistical Portrait of High School Graduation, Class of 2001</i> (Education Policy Center and the Urban Institute 2001)	14, 16
